
Page 1 to 10

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/001711-2024 

Contract

Refugee English Language Teaching and Cultural
Integration Support

The City of Edinburgh Council

F21: Social and other specific services – public contracts

Contract award notice  

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-001711

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-03f670  

Published 18 January 2024, 11:16am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

The City of Edinburgh Council

Waverley Court, 4 East Market Street

Edinburgh

EH8 8BG

Contact

Darren Moir

Email

darren.moir@edinburgh.gov.uk

Telephone

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/001711-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/001711-2024
mailto:darren.moir@edinburgh.gov.uk


Page 2 to 10

+44 1314693922

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM75 - Edinburgh, City of

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0029
0

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Refugee English Language Teaching and Cultural Integration Support

Reference number

CT2890

http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00290
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00290


Page 3 to 10

II.1.2) Main CPV code

80580000 - Provision of language courses

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The City of Edinburgh Council (the Council) is seeking to re-procure adult English for
Speakers of Other Languages (ESOL) and cultural integration support activities for refugees
arriving in Edinburgh under UK Government refugee resettlement support programmes.

The Council is funded by the UK Government to support the integration of refugees resettled
under the United Kingdom Resettlement (UKRS) and Afghan Citizens Relocation (ACRS)
schemes to which the Council has an ongoing commitment of resettling 150 people per year.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £308,580

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Refugee English Language Teaching and Cultural Integration Activities

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

80580000 - Provision of language courses

79952100 - Cultural event organisation services

II.2.3) Place of performance



Page 4 to 10

NUTS codes

UKM75 - Edinburgh, City of

Main site or place of performance

Edinburgh

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The service entails the provision of English for Speakers of Other Languages (ESOL)
assessment and classes, and cultural integration activities (e.g. discussion groups on
aspects of UK culture, visits to important historic and cultural venues, opportunities to meet
and mix with longer-standing communities) that support vulnerable men, women and
children and assist them to integrate into local communities.

There have been cultural benefits from involving specialist third sector providers (e.g. more
community-based approaches, access to large and culturally diverse volunteer groups)
which the Council is keen to ensure service users continue to benefit from.

The intention of this procurement project is to place a Contract involving specialist third
sector providers for the continuing provision of cultural integration activities and language
tuition for the next two years with the option to extend for a further two 12 month periods
(2+1+1).

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Women Only Refugee English Language Teaching and Cultural Integration Support

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

80580000 - Provision of language courses



Page 5 to 10

79952100 - Cultural event organisation services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM75 - Edinburgh, City of

Main site or place of performance

Edinburgh

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The service entails the provision of Women Only English for Speakers of Other Languages
(ESOL) assessment and classes, and cultural integration activities (e.g. discussion groups on
aspects of UK culture, visits to important historic and cultural venues, opportunities to meet
and mix with longer-standing communities) that support vulnerable men, women and
children and assist them to integrate into local communities.

There have been cultural benefits from involving specialist third sector providers (e.g. more
community-based approaches, access to large and culturally diverse volunteer groups)
which the Council is keen to ensure service users continue to benefit from.

The intention of this procurement project is to place a Contract involving specialist third
sector providers for the continuing provision of cultural integration activities and language
tuition for the next two years with the option to extend for a further two 12 month periods
(2+1+1).

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 6 to 10

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Form of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.10) Identification of the national rules applicable to the procedure

Information about national procedures is available at: https://www.gov.scot/policies/public-
sector-procurement/ 

IV.1.11) Main features of the award procedure

The Contract will be awarded on the basis of the Most Economically Advantageous Tender
with 30% of the overall evaluation score given to price and 70% of the overall evaluation
score given to quality (cost:quality ratio).

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2023/S 000-024849

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

1

Title

Refugee English Language Teaching and Cultural Integration Activities

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

https://www.gov.scot/policies/public-sector-procurement/
https://www.gov.scot/policies/public-sector-procurement/
/Notice/024849-2023


Page 7 to 10

17 January 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 3 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 3 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 3 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 3 

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

The Welcoming Association

20/1 Westfield Avenue

Edinburgh

EH11 2TT

Telephone

+44 7495902144

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM75 - Edinburgh, City of

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £308,580



Page 8 to 10

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

2

Title

Women Only Refugee English Language Teaching and Cultural Integration Support

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

15 January 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 3 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 3 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 3 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 3 

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Saheliya

125 McDonald Road

Edinburgh

EH7 4NW

Telephone



Page 9 to 10

+44 1315569302

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £216,000



Page 10 to 10

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

(SC Ref:755608)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Sheriff Court

Sheriff Court House, 27 Chambers Street

Edinburgh

EH1 1LB

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.3) Review procedure

Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures

An economic operator that suffers or risks suffering loss or damage attributable to a breach
of duty under Public Contracts (Scotland) Regulations 2015 may bring proceedings in the
Sheriff Court or Court of Session. A claim for an ineffectiveness order must be made within
30 days of the Contract Award Notice being published in the Find a Tender Service /OJEU or
within 30 days of the date those who expressed an interest in or otherwise bid for the
contract were informed of the conclusion of the contract or in any other case within 6
months from the date on which the contract was entered into.

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Form of procedure
	IV.1.10) Identification of the national rules applicable to the procedure
	IV.1.11) Main features of the award procedure

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.3) Review procedure



		2025-06-27T23:20:38+0100
	TCPDF




